
SC94954

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

PIERRE CLAY,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS CITY
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
The Honorable Robert H. Dierker, Judge

BRIEF OF FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

DAVID E. ROLAND, MBE #60548
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
14779 Audrain Co. Rd. 815
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Phone: (314) 604-6621
Fax: (314) 720-0989
Email: dave@mofreedom.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT OF PARTIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court Must Apply the Proper Standard for Interpreting an Amended Section of the Missouri Constitution.....	4
II. The 2014 Amendment to Article I, § 23, is Only the Most Recent Step in a Long History of Missouri Citizens Demanding Unique, Heightened Protections for Their Right to Bear Arms.....	7
III. This Court Must Understand and Take Into Account the Context in Which the People of Missouri Chose to Amend Article I, § 23.....	10
IV. This Court Must Give Meaning to Every Word That Amendment 5 Added To or Subtracted From Article I, § 23.....	13
V. How This Court Should Apply Article I, § 23, Going Forward.....	19
A. Nothing in the Text of Article I, § 23, Supports the Idea That the U.S. Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Second Amendment Provides a Useful Guide for Understanding or	

Applying this Provision.....	19
B. Missouri Courts Must Apply the Most Stringent Version of Strict Scrutiny to Any Restrictions on Citizens’ Rights to Keep and Bear Arms, Ammunition, or Firearm Accessories.....	22
C. Section 571.070 Violates Article I, § 23, As Applied to the Respondent.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPELLANT’S RULE 84.06 STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,</i> 766 F.3d 774 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Ledbetter,</i> 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012).....	5, 16
<i>Baugus v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994).....	6
<i>Baldwin v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 38 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. banc 2001).....	6
<i>Boone Cnty. Court v. State,</i> 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982).....	4
<i>Boyles v. Mo. Friends of Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.,</i> 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).....	4
<i>Brown v. Carnahan,</i> 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2012).....	5
<i>Buechner v. Bond,</i> 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983).....	5
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek,</i> 614 F.3d 189 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis,</i> 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....	4

<i>City of St. Louis v. State,</i>	
382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012).....	24
<i>Colo. Outfitters Assoc. v. Hickenlooper,</i>	
24 F.Supp.3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	21
<i>Cox v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
98 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2003).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19-21
<i>Doe v. Phillips,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	3
<i>Dotson v. Kander,</i>	
__ S.W.3d ___, 2015 WL 4036160 (Mo. banc June 30, 2015).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Eisenberg ex rel. Eisenberg v. Montgomery Cnty. Public Sch.s,</i>	
197 F.3d 123 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i>	
651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach,</i>	
337 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,</i>	
25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D.Ca. 2014).....	21
<i>Hagan v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
968 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. banc 1998).....	6

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i>	
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 25
<i>Johnson v. State,</i>	
366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012).....	4
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,</i>	
701 F.3d 81 (2 nd Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Kilbane v. Dir. of Dept. of Revenue,</i>	
544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1976).....	6
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley,</i>	
42 F.Supp.3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	21
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,</i>	
435 F.3d 78 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	24-25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i>	
134 S.Ct. 2518 (June 26, 2014).....	24, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i>	
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19-21
<i>Mo. Gaming Comm’n v. Mo. Veterans’ Comm’n,</i>	
951 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1997).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,</i>	
990 F.Supp.2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Ocello v. Koster,</i>	
354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011).....	24

<i>Peterson v. City of Florence, Minn.,</i>	
727 F.3d 839 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Rathjen v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-II of Shelby Cnty.,</i>	
284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. 1955).....	5, 19
<i>Sermchief v. Gonzales,</i>	
660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1983).....	6, 17
<i>Staley v. Mo. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
623 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1981).....	6
<i>Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto,</i>	
114 F.3d 330 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>State v. Chadeayne,</i>	
323 S.W.2d 680 (Mo. banc 1959).....	6
<i>State v. Honeycutt,</i>	
421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013).....	4
<i>State v. McCoy,</i>	
___ S.W.3d ___, 2015 WL 4930615 (Mo. banc August 18, 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Merritt,</i>	
___ S.W.3d ___, 2015 WL 4929765 (Mo. banc August 18, 2015).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock,</i>	
241 Mo. 433 (Mo. 1912).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Heimberger v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,</i>	
188 S.W. 128 (Mo. 1916).....	5

<i>State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Southworth,</i> 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1986).....	6
<i>State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill,</i> 78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,</i> 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991).....	4
<i>Stiles v. Blunt,</i> 912 F.2d 260 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro,</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella,</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3 rd Cir. 2010).....	20-21, 25
<i>U.S. v. Reese,</i> 627 F.3d 792 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Rich,</i> 708 F.3d 1135 (10 th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Walker,</i> 709 F.Supp.2d 460 (E.D.Va. 2010).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Williams,</i> 616 F.3d 685 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Vanlandingham v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-IV of Livingston Cnty,</i> 243 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. 1951).....	5

<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 356 F.3d 950 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Witte v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1992).....	23
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Wright-Jones v. Nasheed</i> , 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012).....	4

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a	15
Section 571.070.1, RSMo	22, 25, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, § 1 of the Missouri Constitution.....	2
Article I, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution.....	2
Article I, § 8 of the Missouri Constitution of 1865.....	7-8
Article I, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article II, § 17 of the Missouri Constitution of 1875.....	8
Article III, § 40 of the Missouri Constitution.....	24
Article XIII, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution of 1820.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Stuckey, *Gun Amendment on Missouri Ballot Draws Support, Fire*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (July 28, 2014), www.stltoday.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/gun-amendment-on-missouri-ballot-draws-support-fire/article_98ea2c84-ffa5-59ca-a498-090da67c0fb0.html..... 12

Allie Hinga, *Proposed Amendment Would Make Missouri Gun Rights Among the Strongest*, Kansas City Star (July 6, 2014), www.kansascity.com/news/government-politics/article679122.html..... 12

Dave Horvath, *Schaefer Explains Amendment 5*, Neosho Daily News (July 26, 2014), www.neoshodailynews.com/article/20140726/News/140729220..... 12

Gene Johnson, *Seattle City Council Votes to Adopt “Gun Violence Tax,”* KOMONews.com (August 10, 2015), www.komonews.com/news/local/Seattle-City-Council-votes-to-adopt-gun-violence-tax-321322141.html..... 14

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Regulating Guns in America: A Comprehensive Analysis of Gun Laws Nationwide, 2014 Edition* 169-75 (2014)..... 14

Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged, s.v. “inalienable,” accessed September 28, 2015, <http://unabridged.merriam-webster.com>..... 16
